## TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM315765

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Termination and Release of Security Interest in Intellectual Property

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Highland Capital Partners VI Limited Partnership		08/27/2014	LIMITED PARTNERSHIP: DELAWARE
Highland Capital Partners VI-B Limited Partnership		08/27/2014	LIMITED PARTNERSHIP: DELAWARE
Highland Entrepreneurs' Fund VI Limited Partnership		08/27/2014	LIMITED PARTNERSHIP: DELAWARE
North Bridge Venture Partners IV-A L.P.		08/27/2014	LIMITED PARTNERSHIP: DELAWARE
North Bridge Venture Partners IV-B L.P.		08/27/2014	LIMITED PARTNERSHIP: DELAWARE
North Bridge Venture Partners V-A L.P.		08/27/2014	LIMITED PARTNERSHIP: DELAWARE
North Bridge Venture Partners V-B L.P.		08/27/2014	LIMITED PARTNERSHIP: DELAWARE

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Tatara Systems, Inc.		
Street Address:	92 Hayden Avenue		
City:	Lexington		
State/Country:	MASSACHUSETTS		
Postal Code:	02421		
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE		

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2990222	TATARA

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: 9192868199

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 919 286-8000

Email: PTO TMconfirmation@mvalaw.com

Moore & Van Allen PLLC **Correspondent Name:** 

Address Line 1: 430 Davis Drive

Address Line 2: Suite 500 **TRADEMARK** 

REEL: 005355 FRAME: 0221 900300004

Address Line 4: Morrisville, NORTH CAROLINA 27560				
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	036889-085			
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	John E. Slaughter			
SIGNATURE:	/John E. Slaughter/			
DATE SIGNED:	09/02/2014			
Total Attachments: 5 source=Termination Highland and North Bridge#page1.tif				

source=Termination Highland and North Bridge#page1.tif source=Termination Highland and North Bridge#page2.tif source=Termination Highland and North Bridge#page3.tif source=Termination Highland and North Bridge#page4.tif source=Termination Highland and North Bridge#page5.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 005355 FRAME: 0222

## TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY

This **TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY**, dated as of <u>8/27</u>, 2014 ("Release"), is made by Highland Capital Partners VI Limited Partnership, Highland Capital Partners VI-B Limited Partnership, Highland Entrepreneurs' Fund VI Limited Partnership, North Bridge Venture Partners IV-A L.P., North Bridge Venture Partners IV-B L.P., North Bridge Venture Partners V-B L.P. (each individually, a "Secured Party" and collectively the "Secured Parties") in favor of Tatara Systems, Inc., a Delaware corporation ("Company").

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Security Agreement dated as of June 11, 2009 (as amended, restated, supplemented, modified, extended, renewed or replaced from time to time, the "Security Agreement") and the Collateral Assignment of Patents, Trademarks and Copyrights dated as of June 11, 2009 ("IP Security Agreement"), each by and among the Company and Secured Parties, Company collaterally assigned to the Secured Parties all of the Company's right, title and interest in, to and under the Collateral (as defined in the IP Security Agreement); and

WHEREAS, the IP Security Agreement was recorded at the United States Patent and Trademark Office ("<u>USPTO</u>") on June 18, 2009 at Reel 022841 Frame 0772 and June 19, 2009 at Reel 4008 Frame 0104.

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual promises and undertakings set forth herein and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, and with the intention of being legally bound hereby, Secured Parties and Company agree as follows:

**SECTION 1.** <u>Defined Terms</u>. Capitalized terms used herein without definition shall have the meanings ascribed to such terms in the Security Agreement or IP Security Agreement.

### SECTION 2. Termination and Release. Secured Parties hereby:

- (a) absolutely, unconditionally and irrevocably terminate the IP Security Agreement, and any other agreement under which Company has granted a collateral mortgage, pledge, hypothecation, grant, assignment, lien, or security interest in, to, and under the Collateral;
- (b) absolutely, unconditionally and irrevocably terminate, cancel, forever discharge, and release the collateral assignment, mortgage, pledge, and hypothecation and lien on and security interest in and to the right, title, and interest in, to, and under the Collateral, including, but not limited to, the foregoing listed on Schedule A attached hereto;
  - (c) represent and warrant that it has full authority to execute and deliver this Release; and
  - (d) authorize the recordation of this Release with the USPTO at Company's expense.
- SECTION 3. Further Assurances. Secured Parties, at Company's expense, hereby agree to duly execute, acknowledge, procure and deliver any further documents and to do such other acts as may be reasonably necessary to effect, confirm, or reflect the security interest release contemplated herein. To the extent that any other filings with any other governmental authority have been made with respect to any of the Collateral, Secured Parties will, at Company's expense, execute and deliver a reasonable release or other instrument that will terminate any such filing and/or release any interests conveyed therein.

TRII\886096v1

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Secured Parties have caused this Termination and Release of Security Interest in Intellectual Property to be duly executed as of the date first set forth above.

## Secured Parties:

## HIGHLAND CAPITAL PARTNERS VI LIMITED PARTNERSHIP

By: Highland Management Partners VI Limited Partnership, its General Partner

By: Highland Management Partners VI, Inc., its General Partner

By: 10 ( )

HIGHLAND CAPITAL PARTNERS VI-B LIMITED PARTNERSHIP

By: Highland Management Partners VI Limited Partnership, its General Partner

By: Highland Management Partners VI, Inc., its General Partner

By: Authorized Officer

HIGHLAND ENTREPRENEURS' FUND VI LIMITED PARTNERSHIP

By: HEF VI Limited Partnership, its General Partner

By: Highland Management Partners VI, Inc.,

its General Partner

Authorized Officer

TRI1\886096v1

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Secured Parties have caused this Termination and Release of Security Interest in Intellectual Property to be duly executed as of the date first set forth above.

	Secured Parties:
	Highland Capital Partners VI Limited Partnership
	By: Name: Title:
	Highland Capital Partners VI-B Limited Partnership
	By: Name: Title:
	Highland Entrepreneurs' Fund VI Limited Partnership
	By: Name: Title:
By: North Bridge Venture Management IV, L.P. Its general partner	North Bridge Venture Partners IV-A L.P.  By:  Name:  Richard A. D'Amore  Title:  Manager
By:NBGM GP, LLC.  1+s general partne	North Bridge Venture Partners IV-B L.P.  By:  Name:  Richard A. D' Amore  Title:  Manager
	North Bridge Venture Partners V-A L.P.
By: North Bridge Venture Management V, L.P. its general Purtner	By: Richard A. D'Amore Title: Manager
its general Purtner	North Bridge Venture Partners V-B L.P.
By NBGM GP, LLC. T its general partner	By:Richard A. D'Amore Title:Manager

TRI1\886096v1

## Schedule A

# Schedule of Copyrights, Copyright License, Patents, Patent Licenses, Trademarks and Trademark Licenses

The following is a list of the Company's patent, patent applications and trademarks:

Title/ App. No.	Date Filed			Foreign Apps.	Actions
METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR CONVERGING LOCAL AREA AND WIDE AREA WIRELESS DATA NETWORKS 10/173,084	6/18/2001	6/17/2002	6/17/2002 (US02/19137)	12/4/2003 (EP	U.S. Patent No. 7,239,632, Issued on July 3, 2007
11/772,390	07/02/2007				Continuation pending, now U.S. Publication No. 20080031211
MOBILE SERVICES CONTROL PLATFORM PROVIDING A MESSAGE FORWARDING SERVICE 11/157,498	8/30/2004		8/26/2005 (US05/30421)	EP 05792733-7 indla: 473- /MUMNP/2007	U.S. Patent No. 7,181,217, issued Feb 20, 2007
11/ 676,115	02/16/2007				Continuation pending, now U.S. Publication No. 20070142052
MOBILE SERVICES CONTROL PLATFORM PROVIDING A CONVERGED VOICE SERVICE 11/214,172	8/30/2004		8/30/2005 (US05/31195)		U.S. Patent No. 7,138,651, issued Nov 14, 2007
11/598,287	11/13/2008				Continuation pending, now U.S. Publication No. 20070060124
METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR SUPPORTING SIP/IMS- BASED FEMTO CELLS 60/949,846	07/14/2007				Conversion deadline 07/14/2008
SECURITY FOR LEGACY COMMUNICATION DEVICES WHEN OPERATING ON PACKET SWITCHED NETWORKS		03/13/2009			
App. No. 12/403,907 (F&J - No. P009US)	:				
CORE EMERGENCY SERVICE SUPPORT FOR MOBILE COMMUNICATION DEVICES		03/13/2009			
App, No. 12/403,991 (F&J - No. P010US)					

			1	1
SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR TRANSPARENTLY PROVIDING ENHANCED TELEPHONY SERVICES TO COMMUNICATION DEVICES OUTSIDE OF A MOBILE CORE NETWORK	03/13/2009			
App. Na. 12/404,035 (F&J - No. P011US)		-	,	
SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR SUPPORTING USE OF FEATURE CODES ON COMMUNICATION DEVICES OUTSIDE OF A MOBILE CORE NETWORK	03/13/2009			
App. No. 12/404,056 (F&J - No. P012US)				
HAND-OUT AND HAND-IN SUPPORT FOR MOBILE DEVICES SWITCHING BETWEEN NETWORKS WHICH IMPLEMENT DIFFERING COMMUNICATION PROTOCOLS	03/13/2009			
App. No. 12/404,064 (F&J - No. P013US)				

TATARA is a United States registered trademark of the Company. The registration number is 2,990,222. The registration date is August 30, 2005.

TRII\886096v1

RECORDED: 09/02/2014